

No. 06-

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STEVEN C. MORRISON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS  
OF NORTH CAROLINA et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford CA 94305  
(650) 725 9648

STEVEN C. MORRISON  
1800 Cross County Lane  
Apex NC 27502  
(919) 454 7701

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington D.C. 20009  
(202) 588 1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND RULES AT ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Bar Admission Rules in North Carolina .....	3
B. Petitioner’s Application .....	5
C. The Litigation .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of This Court .....	8
B. The “Four of the Last Six Years” Requirement is Wholly Irrational and Cannot Stand Under Heightened Scrutiny or Even Under the Most Relaxed Standard of Review .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21
 APPENDICES	
Appellate Court Decision: <i>Morrison v. Board of Law Examiners</i> , 453 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	App. 1
District Court Decision: <i>Morrison v. Board of Law Examiners</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D.N.C. 2005) ..	App. 10
Order Denying Petition for Enbanc Hearing .....	App. 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
N.C. Board of Law Examiners Rule .0502.....	App. 29
N.C.G.S. §§ 84-24 & 84-17.....	App. 33
Affidavit of (BLE Executive Director) Fred Parker .....	App. 38
Affidavit of (Petitioner) Steven C. Morrison .....	App. 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919) .....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	20
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	19
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	18
<i>Goldsmith v. Pringle</i> , 399 F. Supp. 620 (D. Colo. 1975).....	13, 14
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976) .....	3, 9, 15
<i>Hawkins v. Moss</i> , 503 F.2d 1171 (4th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 928 (1975) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003) .....	17
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessors</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	17
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973) .....	18, 19
<i>Keenan v. Board of Law Examiners</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D.N.C. 1970).....	12
<i>Knowlton v. Board of Law Examiners of Tenn.</i> , 813 S.W. 2d 788 (Tenn. 1974).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	18
<i>Lowrie v. Goldenhersh</i> , 716 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1983).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrison v. Board of Law Examiners</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D.N.C. 2005) .....	1
<i>Morrison v. Board of Law Examiners</i> , 453 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	10
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>Salibra v. Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 730 F.2d 1059 (6th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Schumaker v. Nix</i> , 965 F.2d 1262 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners of the State of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	12
<i>Shenfield v. Prather</i> , 387 F. Supp. 676 (D. Miss. 1972).....	14
<i>Sistrac v. Clark</i> , 765 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982) .....	9, 10
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	12, 16, 19
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>United Build. &amp; Construc. Trades Council v. Mayor and Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	17
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, Equal Protection Clause .....	16, 17, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	16, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Commerce Clause .....	9, 14
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1, Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article IV .....	12, 13, 16, 17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	7
N.C. Board of Law Examiners Rule .0502 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C.G.S. § 84-17 .....	4
N.C.G.S. § 84-24 .....	1, 3, 4
